

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

LONE STAR NATIONAL BANK, N.A., et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEYBANK, N.A., et al.,

Defendants.

) Case No. 4:10-cv-00171
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

JUDGE LEE H. ROSENTHAL

**DEFENDANT HEARTLAND BANK'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(2) AND FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES, STANDARDS OF REVIEW, AND ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) Because This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Heartland Bank	1
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Against Heartland Bank Should Be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) For Failure To State A Claim.....	3
1. Plaintiffs' Breach of Contract Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	3
2. Plaintiffs' Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	5
3. Plaintiffs' Negligence Claim Must Be Dismissed	7
4. Plaintiffs' Vicarious Liability Claim Must Be Dismissed	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arthur v. Grimmett</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2009 WL 2461812 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 12, 2009).....	7
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Mid-America Piping, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-00394, 2008 WL 2859193 (E.D. Mo. March 17, 2008).....	7
<i>Cates v. Creamer</i> , 431 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Cent. Freight Lines v. APA Transp. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Chmieleski v. City Prods. Corp.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	4
<i>Cosy Goose Hellas v. Cosy Goose USA, Ltd.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Dalton v. R&W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Executive Bd. Of the Missouri Baptist Convention v. Windermere Baptist Conference Center</i> , 280 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	2
<i>Int’l Equity Invs., Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners Ltd.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth.</i> , 8 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 2008)	7
<i>John Nagle Co. v. Gokey</i> , 799 A.2d 1225 (Me. 2002).....	7
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Intern. Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>Lopez v. Courville</i> , No. 24940-9-III, 2008 WL 2460280 (Wash. Ct. App. June 19, 2008).....	7
<i>Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2006).....	5
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Private Bank (Switzerland)</i> , 260 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Rockport Pharmacy, Inc. v. Digital Simplistics, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 195 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. 2007).....	5
<i>Self v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> , No. 4:00CV1903TA, 2005 WL 3763533 (E.D. Mo. March 30, 2005)	7
<i>Snellbaker v. Herrmann</i> , 462 A.2d 713 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	7

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon, 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. 2002)..... 10

State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel, 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. 2009) 7

State ex rel. McDonald’s Corp. v. Midkiff, 226 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. 2007)..... 10

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt, 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008) 2

Texas Taco Cabana, L.P. v. Taco Cabana of New Mexico, Inc., 304 F. Supp. 2d 903
(W.D. Tex. 2003) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws 9

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws, Section 145..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3
